receives 56% of total inflow from the groundwater divide constant head boundary and 65% of the total

outflow discharges directly to Cultus Lake.

4.2  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to evaluate how sensitive the model results are to the uncertainty in

the input parameters. Two input parameters were varied, namely hydraulic conductivity and recharge,

which were based on a range of values as presented in the conceptual model. This analysis focussed on

changes in the water balance due to variation in these input parameters.

The sensitivity analysis was performed by decreasing and increasing the parameter base value

(calibrated value) one at a time. The K value was not decreased as model convergence could not be

achieved at K values lower than the base case. The model was run for each individual deviation from the

calibrated input parameters and the change in simulated water balance and NRMS monitored. Table 10

presents the results of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 10  Sensitivity Analysis Results

Input
Properties

Base
Case

Value 1

Property Value
Range 2

Simulated Water
Balance (m3/d) 3

Percent Change
in Water Balance4

Change in NRMS5

Low High Low High Low High Low High

Kx = Ky =Kz
(m/s) 2.0x10-4 n/a 6.5x10-4 n/a 669020 n/a +218% n/a +0.1%

Recharge
(mm/year) 1000 600 1200 210420 211060 -0.1% +0.2% +0.03% +0.01%

Notes:  n/a – not applicable since  model convergence not achieved for lower K values.
1   Value based on calibrated model input.
2 Values represent the minimum and maximum within a reasonable range.
3  Water balance for Cultus Lake inflow.
4   As compared to the base case water balance inflow of 210,640 m3/d.
5 As compared to the base case NRMS of 9.5%.

The sensitivity analysis demonstrated that hydraulic conductivity has a significant effect on the model

results. When K is increased, the water balance increased by 218%. Additionally, the model was not able

to converge when K was decreased indicating that it is highly sensitive to changes in K. In contrast, the

recharge values do not have as large an effect on the model results (i.e. the water balance changes by -

0.1% to +0.2%). The NRMS also changed more when K was altered than when recharge was altered,

however, the changes in NRMS were not significant for either parameter alteration. Reliable model